Strategy summary
Last year ended on a negative note. For 2015 as a whole,
only shares in mature markets generated a positive return.
Thanks to our strategy of avoiding commodities and
commodity-related assets such as emerging market (EM)
shares and EM currencies – and late in the second half
of 2015 also American high yield bonds – our portfolios
showed positive full-year returns. So far this year, financial
market performance has been a continuation of fourth
quarter 2015 trends, except that gold has climbed in value.
Since August, we have progressively reduced our portfo-
lios’ risk level and sensitivity to global economic trends.
In early January, we lowered risk further by reducing our
exposure to equities. Compared to last summer, we now
have more cash and a lower proportion of equities. In line
with SEB’s economic forecasts, however, the portfolios
are fundamentally positioned for global growth, which
means that we are not immune to the prevailing market
turbulence.

CHANGES IN ALLOCATION

The bars indicate the changes we have made in asset allocations since the
last issue of Investment Outlook in November/December 2015.

T+2

T+2

T+4

T+4

T+4

T+4

T+6

T+6

-10% -5% 0% 5% 10%

High yield bonds

Absolute return

Global equities

Cash

Source: SEB

• 	 Positive performance for the full year 2015.
• 	 Gradual risk reduction in the portfolios over the year.
• 	 Fundamentally positioned for global growth.

-9.4 -8.8

-2.7

0.6

-0.8

2.0

-4.6

11.4

-3.8

8.7

-5.3 -5.0

-0.7

-5.3

0.5

-16.1

-1.4
-3.6

-20

-15

-10

-5

0

5

10

15

M
SC

I A
C

W
or

ld
 N

et

M
SC

I E
m

er
gi

ng
 M

ar
ke

ts

iB
ox

x
H

ig
h

Yi
el

d

iB
ox

x
In

ve
st

m
en

t G
ra

de
 E

U
R

JP
M

 G
BI

-E
M

 G
lo

ba
l D

iv
er

si
fie

d

G
ov

er
nm

en
t b

on
ds

 (R
EX

P)

D
JU

BS
 C

om
m

od
iti

es

D
JU

BS
 P

re
ci

ou
s

M
et

al
s

H
FR

X
G

lo
ba

l

YTD 2015

PERFORMANCE OF MAIN ASSET CLASS INDICES

The chart shows price changes so far this year (until February 19, in EUR) in
selected asset types, based on major indices.

Source: Bloomberg

Low-risk allocation